TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Agreement recorded at Reel 2942, Frame 0977	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc.		04/26/2005	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cellnet Holding Corp.	
Street Address:	30000 Mill Creek Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30022	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Cellnet Technology, Inc.		
Street Address:	30000 Mill Creek Avenue		
Internal Address:	Suite 100		
City:	Alpharetta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30022		
Entity Type:	ty Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Cellnet Innovations, Inc.	
Street Address:	30000 Mill Creek Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30022	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

	Name:	Cellnet Technology Midwest, Inc.
	Street Address:	30000 Mill Creek Avenue
П		

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003077 FRAME: 0666

900024004

Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30022
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Cellnet Technology Northeast, Inc.	
Street Address:	30000 Mill Creek Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30022	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	76355736		
Registration Number:	1820453	CELLNET	
Registration Number:	2818010		
Serial Number:	76355734	MY ENERGYINFO	
Registration Number:	1333657	CELLNET	
Registration Number:	2815470	UTILITYDATALINK	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)660-0471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-6371

Email: rprescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 200 E. Randolph Drive
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan	
Signature:	/Renee M. Prescan/	
Date:	05/03/2005	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Cellnet-Fargo TM Release#page1.tif source=Cellnet-Fargo TM Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003077 FRAME: 0667 source=Cellnet-Fargo TM Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003077 FRAME: 0668

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Trademark Security Interest, dated as of April 26 2005, by WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC. (the "Assignor"), as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, in favor of CELLNET HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation, CELLNET TECHNOLOGY, INC., a Delaware corporation, CELLNET TECHNOLOGY MIDWEST, INC., a Delaware corporation, and CELLNET INCURATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Assignees" and each an "Assignee"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement (as each is respectively defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, dated July 23, 2004, between, among other parties, Assignor and Assignees (the "Security Agreement"), each Borrower, including the Assignees, granted to Assignor, for the benefit of the Agent, Term Loan B Agent, the Lenders, the Swing Lender, the Issuing Lender, the Bank Product Providers and the Silver Point Parties (collectively, the "Secured Parties") a continuing security interest in all of its right, title, and interest in all currently existing and hereafter acquired or arising Guarantor Collateral, including the Trademark Collateral, to secure (a) prompt repayment of any and all of the Secured Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, and (b) prompt performance by Borrowers of each of their covenants and duties under the Loan Documents.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated July 23, 2004, between, among other parties, Assignor and Assignees (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), each Assignee granted to the Assignor for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Assignee's right, title and interest in and to all currently existing and hereafter acquired or arising Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1, in order to secure (a) prompt repayment of any and all of the Secured Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents, and (b) prompt performance by such Assignee of each of its covenants and duties under the Loan Documents.

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 23, 2004 at Reel/Frame 002942/0977.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and assign, transfer, and grant all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral to Assignees.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby release and convey to each Assignee, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, whether currently existing or hereafter acquired or arising, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1.

ny-631400

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR

WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL, INC.,

as Administrative Agent

Name Gary Forlenza Title: VP

2

ny-631400

Schedule 1 **Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications**

Trademark	Country	Application/ Registration No.	Registration Date
Design	U.S.	76/355,736	N/A
CELLNET	U.S.	1,820,453	2/8/94
Design	U.S.	2,818,010	2/24/04
MY ENERGYINFO and design	U.S.	76/355,734	N/A
CELLNET	U.S.	1,333,657	4/30/85
UTILITYDATALINK	U.S.	2,815,470	2/17/04
MYENERGYINFO	Benelux	637766	

3

ny-631400

RECORDED: 05/03/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003077 FRAME: 0671